

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS
AND ITS EMPLOYEE WELFARE PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 15-cv-13708
Hon. David M. Lawson

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

Perrin Rynders (P38221)
Bryan R. Walters (P58050)
VARNUM LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Bridgewater Place, P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
(616) 336-6000

Kathleen A. Lang (P34695)
Brandon C. Hubbard (71085)
Farayha Arrine (P73535)
Aaron V. Burrell (P73708)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant
500 Woodward Avenue, Ste. 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Defendant Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan ("BCBSM"), by its attorneys Dickinson Wright PLLC, moves this Court pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) for dismissal of Plaintiffs' Complaint in its entirety with prejudice.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....vi

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

A. FRCP 12(b)(6) Standard of Review4

B. Plaintiffs’ Two ERISA Claims Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails To Plead Facts Demonstrating That The Plan Is Governed By ERISA.....4

C. Plaintiffs’ Seven “Access Fee” State Law Claims Are Governed By The Michigan Court Of Appeals’ Decision In *Calhoun County v. BCBSM* And Must Therefore Be Dismissed6

D. The MLR Portion Of Plaintiffs’ Claims (Both ERISA And State Law) Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails To Plead Facts Establishing That Plaintiffs Were Entitled To “Medicare-Like Rates”10

1. Federal law creation of “Medicare-like rates” (a/k/a “MLR”)10

2. Plaintiffs’ failure to plead facts establishing compliance with MLR’s strict regulatory requirements warrants dismissal of Plaintiffs’ MLR claims11

3. Dismissal is also required because the Plan is an “alternative resource” that must first be “exhausted” before participants and beneficiaries are deemed eligible for “Medicare-like rates”15

E. In The Alternative, And To The Extent The Plan Is Deemed To Be Governed By ERISA, Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Are Preempted By ERISA.....17

1. ERISA preemption.....17

2. ERISA preempts Plaintiffs’ statutory state law claims.....19

3.	ERISA preempts Plaintiffs’ breach of contract/good faith and fair dealing claim.....	20
4.	ERISA preempts Plaintiffs’ common law tort claims	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davilla, 542 U.S. 200 (2004) 18, 19

Alma Products I, Inc. v. BCBSM, No. 14-cv-13066; 2015 WL 1498881 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015)20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452; 117 S.Ct. 905 (1997).....17

BCBSM v. Genesee County Road Comm’n, Nos. 305512, 313023, 2013 WL 2662806 (Mich. Ct. App. June 13, 2013)8, 9

Bonewitz v. Cigna Corp., No. 3:14-cv-02281, 2015 WL 5794549 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 2, 2015)21

Briscoe v. Fine, 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)23

Calhoun County v. BCBSM, 297 Mich. App. 1, 824 N.W.2d 202 (2012)..... passim

Cataldo v. United States Steel Corp., 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)22

Ciaramitaro v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am., No. 09-CV-13492, 2009 WL 3757046 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 6, 2009)21

City of Battle Creek v. BCBSM, No. 311872, 2014 WL 547613 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2014)8, 9

County of Bay v. BCBS, No. 307447, 2013 WL 6670894 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2013).....8, 9

County of Midland v. BCBS, No. 303611, 2013 WL 2494983 (Mich. Ct. App. June 11, 2013).....9

Cromwell v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp., 944 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1991) .. 18, 21

DirectTV Inc. v. Treesh, 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....4

Dykema Excavators, Inc. v. BCBSM, 77 F. Supp. 3d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2015)20

Foster v. BCBSM, 969 F. Supp. 1020 (E.D. Mich. 1997)20

Girl Scouts of Middle Tennessee, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the U.S.A., 770 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2015).....22

Gresham v. Lumbermen’s Mut. Cas. Co., 404 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2005)19

Hicks v. Feiock, 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....6

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. BCBSM, Nos. 11-12565; 11-12557, 2012 WL 3887438 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 7, 2012).....6, 20

Lerner v. EDS Corp., No. 07-1730, 2009 WL 579345 (6th Cir. Mar. 9, 2009).....19

Llewellyn-Jones v. Metro Prop. Group, LLC, 22 F. Supp. 3d 760 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....5

Mich. First. Credit Union v. Cumis Insurance Society, Inc., 641 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2011).....9

Penny/Ohlmann/Neiman, Inc. v. Miami Valley Pension Corp., 399 F.3d 692 (“PONI”) (6th Cir. 2005)..... 18, 19, 23, 24

Ramsey v. Formica Corp., 398 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 18, 22

Redall Indus., Inc. v. Wiegand, 878 F. Supp. 1026 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....17

Wieczorek v. Volkswagenwerk, 731 F.2d 309 (6th Cir. 1984).....6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(32)4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)(1)-(3).....4

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1).....4

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)3, 18

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)3, 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1211.....19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1402.....19

Rules

FRCP 12(b)(6)..... passim

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 13611

42 C.F.R. § 136.12 11, 12

42 C.F.R. § 136.23(a).....12

42 C.F.R. § 136.24(a)..... 13, 14

42 C.F.R. § 136.24(b)14

42 C.F.R. § 136.24(c).....14

42 C.F.R. § 136.61 15, 16

42 C.F.R. § 489.2910
